

Brent O. Hatch (5715)  
Mark F. James (5295)  
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, PC  
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
Telephone: (801) 363-6363  
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Stephen N. Zack (admitted pro hac vice)  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
Bank of America Tower – Suite 2800  
100 Southeast Second Street  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 539-8400  
Facsimile: (305) 539-1307

David Boies (admitted pro hac vice)  
Robert Silver (admitted pro hac vice)  
Edward Normand (admitted pro hac vice)  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, New York 10504  
Telephone: (914) 749-8200  
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

Stuart Singer (admitted pro hac vice)  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
401 East Las Olas Blvd.  
Suite 1200  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: (954) 356-0011  
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

Devan V. Padmanabhan (admitted pro hac vice)  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: (612) 340-2600  
Facsimile: (612) 340-2868

*Attorneys for Plaintiff, The SCO Group, Inc.*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

---

THE SCO GROUP, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation,  
Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant,

vs.

NOVELL, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation,  
Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff.

**SCO'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN  
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON ITS FIRST, SECOND, AND FIFTH  
CAUSES OF ACTION AND FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON NOVELL'S  
FIRST COUNTERCLAIM**

**Civil No.: 2:04CV00139**

Judge Dale A. Kimball  
Magistrate Brooke C. Wells

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE AMENDED APA TRANSFERRED THE UNIX AND UNIXWARE COPYRIGHTS TO SANTA CRUZ..... 3

    A. The Plain Language of the Amended APA Includes the UNIX and UnixWare Copyrights Among the Included Assets..... 3

    B. The TLA Confirms That Novell Transferred the Copyrights to Santa Cruz on the Closing Date..... 6

    C. Amendment No. 2 Clarified the Excluded Assets Schedule..... 7

II. OVERWHELMING EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE CONFIRMS THE TRANSFER OF THE UNIX AND UNIXWARE COPYRIGHTS TO SANTA CRUZ..... 12

    A. SCO’s Prior Conduct. .... 13

        1. Novell’s Evidence Creates No Material Factual Issues..... 13

        2. The Parties’ Conduct Following the APA and Amendment No. 2 with Respect to Microsoft Confirms Transfer of the Copyrights. .... 18

    B. Novell’s Conduct After the APA Confirms Transfer of the Copyrights. .... 20

    C. Novell’s New Declarations Create No Material Factual Issues..... 22

        1. The Testimony of Attorneys David Bradford and Tor Braham Regarding the Original APA Is Beside the Point..... 23

        2. The Testimony of David Bradford Regarding His Supposed Intent Does Not Bear Scrutiny..... 23

3.	The New Testimony Regarding the Purported Reasons Behind Novell’s Supposed Intent Does Not Bear Scrutiny.....	24
4.	Mr. Braham’s Testimony That Novell Clearly Communicated to Santa Cruz Novell’s Alleged Intent To Exclude the Copyrights Does Not Bear Scrutiny. ....	29
5.	The Testimony of Allison Amadia Regarding Her and Mr. Sabbath’s Supposed Intent and Understanding Does Not Bear Scrutiny. ....	34
D.	The Testimony SCO Has Presented Is Admissible and Directly Relevant. ....	36
1.	The Testimony Regarding the APA.....	36
2.	The Testimony Regarding Amendment No. 2.....	41
E.	Novell’s “Implied License” Argument Highlights More Evidence Confirming the Transfer of the Copyrights and Creates No Material Factual Issues.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,  
68 Cal. App. 4th 445 (1998) ..... 39

La Resolana Architects, PA v. Clay Realtors Angel Fire,  
416 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2005). ..... 19

Marin County v. Assessment Appeals Bd. Marin County,  
64 Cal. App. 3d 319 (1976) ..... 39

Morey v. Vannucci,  
64 Cal. App. 4th 904 (1998) ..... 39

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Santa Fe Pac. Pipelines, Inc.,  
74 Cal. App. 4th 1232 (1999) ..... 40

S.O.S., Inc. v. Payday, Inc.,  
886 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 3

Schiller & Schmidt, Inc. v. Nordisco Corp.,  
969 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 46

Sy First Family Ltd. P’ship v. Cheung  
70 Cal App. 4th 1334 (1999) ..... 39

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1636..... 39

Cal. Civ. Code § 1653..... 39
